

May 30, 1995

Hope Kingma-Rymek

Western Ecological Services Company, Inc.  

Environmental Planning and Resource Management

La Plaza, 4340 Redwood Highway, Building B

San Rafael, California  94903





Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-95-141

Dear Ms. Kingma-Rymek:


You are writing to request advice regarding your obligations under the revolving door provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


Does Section 87406, the Milton Marks Revolving Door provision, prohibit you from assisting in writing restoration plans for your present employer on a project which was a previous case study while you interned with the California Coastal Commission?

CONCLUSION


You are not prohibited from assisting your employer in the writing of restoration plans to be submitted to the California Coastal Commission.  You may not, however, make oral or written communications before the California Coastal Commission for a period of 12 months after leaving your position with the California Coastal Commission.

FACTS


You were employed as a part-time Environmental Services intern with the California Coastal Commission ("CCC") between 

March 29, 1994 and February 17, 1995.  You were hired by Western Ecological Services Company, Inc., ("WESCO") on February 21, 1995.


A concern over possible conflict of interest has been raised in relation to the Big Lagoon restoration project, a project on which WESCO is collaborating with Phillip Williams and Associates.  


Your responsibilities while working for the CCC included assisting the wetlands coordinator in writing a draft procedural guidance document entitled Procedural Guidance For Evaluating The Performance Of Wetland Mitigation And Restoration Projects In California's Coastal Zone.  This document is intended to provide a framework for the review of wetland mitigation plans and wetland mitigation projects.  However, this guidance document provides no new regulations and cannot be cited, quoted, or relied upon as the basis for recommendations or findings contained in any staff report.


As part of this document, three case studies were completed in order to evaluate the utility of the procedures for evaluating wetland performance.  For these case studies, you reviewed past CCC permitted projects in the coastal zone that included a wetlands restoration or mitigation component:  Lone Tree Slide/Bolinas Lagoon in Marin County; Old Salinas River Channel in Monterey County; and Sweetwater Marsh Complex in San Diego County.  Each case study included a review of the existing permit file and one or more site visits.  You indicated in a telephone conversation that each of these projects was already completed at the time of your case studies.


The Lone Tree Slide/Bolinas Lagoon project, of which Big Lagoon is an aspect, is the basis of your concern regarding possible conflict of interest.  The Big Lagoon restoration project was in the initial planning stages while you were employed by the CCC.  You stated that your work at the CCC did not have any direct connection with the permitting process for this project.


WESCO is currently seeking to participate in the planning and writing of the restoration plan for Big Lagoon, in cooperation with Phillip Williams and Associates.  Your specific role at WESCO, providing there is no conflict, would be to assist in writing sections of the restoration plan.  You stated you would not participate in presenting any of the information developed by WESCO to CCC staff or the Commissioners through the required coastal development permit process.

ANALYSIS

Milton Marks Postgovernmental Employment Restrictions Act


Section 87406 provides that no designated employee or member of a state administrative agency shall, for compensation, act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person, by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication, before any state administrative agency, or officer or employee thereof, for which he or she worked or represented during the 12 months before leaving employment, if the appearance or communication is made for the purpose of influencing administrative action, or influencing any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property.  (Emphasis added.)


You indicated in a telephone conversation that you were a designated employee with the CCC.  Accordingly, under Section 87406, you may not, for a period of one-year after leaving office, make any oral or written communication before the CCC.  However, using your expertise to assist in writing sections of the restoration plan on behalf of your employer would not be a prohibited "appearance" or "communication" under Section 87406, so long as you are not identified in connection with your employer's efforts to influence the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, by the CCC.  Please note, however, that these activities may be restricted under the traditional revolving door provisions discussed below.  

Traditional Revolving Door Provision


Even prior to the enactment of the new ethics provisions of the Act, the Act did provide a life-time restriction on postgovernmental employment activities under certain circumstances.  Sections 87401 and 87402 provide:


No former state administrative official, after the termination of his or her employment or term of office, shall for compensation act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person (other than the State of California) before any court or state administrative agency or any officer or employee thereof by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication with the intent to influence, in connection with any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding if both of the following apply:



(a) The State of California is a party or has a direct and substantial interest.



(b) The proceeding is one in which the former state administrative official participated.






(Section 87401.)


No former state administrative official, after the termination of his or her employment or term of office shall for compensation aid, advise, counsel, consult or assist in representing any other person (except the State of California) in any proceeding in which the official would be prohibited from appearing under Section 87401.






(Section 87402.)


Pursuant to Sections 87401 and 87402, you may not appear before or communicate with the CCC, or any subdivision thereof, with the intent to influence a judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding where the proceeding is one in which you participated; and, the state is a party or has a direct and substantial interest.


In addition, Section 87402 prohibits you from aiding, advising, counseling, consulting or assisting any other person in the proceeding.  


For purposes of Sections 87401 and 87402, you are considered to have "participated" in a proceeding during your tenure at CCC if you took part in the proceeding "personally and substantially through decision, approval, disapproval, formal written recommendation, rendering advice on a substantial basis, investigation or use of confidential information."  (Section 87400(d).) 


In your letter you stated that after the completion of the draft guidelines, three case studies were completed in order to evaluate the procedures outlined in the draft guidelines for evaluating wetland performance.  For the case studies, you reviewed "past" CCC permitted projects that included a wetlands restoration or mitigation component.  The three projects included the Lone Tree Slide/Bolinas Lagoon in Marin County; Old Salinas River Channel in Monterey County; and Sweetwater Marsh Complex in San Diego County.  The Big Lagoon restoration project was an aspect of the Lone Tree Slide/Bolinas Lagoon project.  You stated that this project was in the initial planning stages while you were employed with CCC, but that your work did not have any connection with the permitting process for this project.  


Since you merely used the already completed Lone Star Slide/Bolinas Lagoon project as a case study to test your guidelines and neither the results of your case study nor guidelines were utilized in the approval or disapproval in the Big Lagoon permitting process, you did not "participate" in a proceeding as used in Section 87402.  Thus, you are not prohibited from aiding, advising, counseling, consulting or assisting any other person in this proceeding or prohibited from using your expertise to write sections of the Big Lagoon Restoration plan.


If you need to discuss this further, or need to clarify an issue, please feel free to call me at (9l6) 322-5901.



Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel



By:  Jeanette E. Turvill




Political Reform Consultant




Legal Division

SGC/JET/ak

